
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Chris Dolphin (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Martin White and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

22 July 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 28TH JULY, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 2 June 2021.

4 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 150)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social 
Value and Procurement

Purpose: To present the draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 for 
Members’ information only at this stage.

5 SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO DRAFT STATEMENT 
OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 (Pages 151 - 156)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social 
Value and Procurement

Purpose: To provide Members with supplementary financial information 
to accompany the draft accounts as per the previously agreed 
Notice of Motion.

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT UPDATE Q1 2021/22 (Pages 157 - 182)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance, Social 
Value and Procurement

Purpose: To provide Members with the Treasury Management annual 
report 2020/21 and first quarterly update for 2021/22.



3

7 DEVELOPMENT OF A SELF-ASSESSMENT MODEL (Pages 183 - 186)

Report of Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Executive, Internal Audit Manager 
- 

Purpose: To update Members on the development of a Self-Assessment 
Model.

8 COUNTER-FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS IN THE WELSH PUBLIC SECTOR 
(Pages 187 - 244)

Report of Internal Audit Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Governance & Audit Committee of the outcome 
of the national review by Audit Wales on the Counter-Fraud 
Arrangements within the Welsh Public Sector.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



4

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
2 JUNE 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Wednesday, 2 June 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Martin White and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted members: Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, 
Councillor Billy Mullin - Deputy Leader (Governance) and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets, Councillor Paul Johnson - Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Social Value and Procurement, Chief Executive, Chief Officer 
(Governance), Internal Audit Manager, Corporate Finance Manager, Head of 
Democratic Services (for minute number 7), Civic & Member Services Officer and 
Democratic Services Officer

Gwilym Bury and Mike Whiteley from Audit Wales

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Martin White proposed that Councillor Chris Dolphin be re-
appointed as Chairman of the Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor Arnold 
Woolley and on being put to the vote, was carried.  No further nominations were 
received.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Chris Dolphin be appointed as Chairman of the Committee.

(From this point, Councillor Dolphin chaired the remainder of the meeting)

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chairman’s nomination to appoint Sally Ellis as Vice-Chair was 
seconded by Councillor Martin White and on being put to the vote, was carried.

RESOLVED:

That Sally Ellis be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

The Committee was asked to approve changes to the Committee’s 
membership to allow Councillors Joe Johnson and Martin White to take the places 
of Councillors Andy Dunbobbin and Paul Johnson following their recent 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



appointments to other roles.  It was confirmed that both Members had completed 
the requisite training.

RESOLVED:

That Councillors Joe Johnson and Martin White replace Councillors Andy 
Dunbobbin and Paul Johnson on the Governance and Audit Committee.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

5. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Janet Axworthy and Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

6. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2019/20

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the Audit Wales annual report 
on grant claim certification for the year ending 31 March 2020.  There was a 
significant reduction in the number of claims certified this year due to changes in 
external audit priorities set by Welsh Government (WG).

Of the overall grants total of £106.6m, the net adjustment to claims was a 
relatively small increase in the amount receivable to the Council of £133.  The 
findings and recommendations from the report were being progressed through a 
series of actions contained in the agreed management action plan.  Given the 
reduced number of grant claims, Internal Audit colleagues had been asked to 
review a sample of the remaining grants; those findings helped to provide 
additional assurance on controls, and compliance with terms and conditions.

Mike Whiteley of Audit Wales summarised the main findings and confirmed 
that audit work had not been impacted by two of the claims submitted after the 
deadline due to the emergency situation.  He advised that the overall fee for the 
certification work was lower than anticipated and that there had been positive 
engagement with Council officers throughout the process.  On the requirement by 
WG to establish the accuracy of landlord certification for Empty Property Relief 
(recommendation 5), discussions had taken place with officers on the approach 
taken by the Council which was considered reasonable and had not warranted any 
follow-up action.

In response to questions from Allan Rainford, Mike Whiteley summarised 
the sample testing method used for housing subsidy claims on which the issues 
were currently being resolved.  Some errors on Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
rent rebates were inevitable due to the number of claims and changes throughout 

Page 6



the year.  However it was important to note there was clear evidence of ongoing 
training within teams to deal with those issues.  In response to a query on 
recommendation 5 on non-domestic rates, it was reported that around 1,000 
empty properties were included in the relevant section of the claim form.

On the Internal Audit review, the Corporate Finance Manager provided 
clarification on an issue relating to the Concessionary Travel Grant and confirmed 
that workforce training was in place and procedures reviewed to ensure that 
claims were certified at the required level.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Martin White and seconded 
by Sally Ellis.


[...]
nges implemented due to the emergency period.

Page 7



On the mitigation of risks on strategic issues within the AGS for 2019/20, 
the Chief Executive said that information previously shared with the Committee on 
recovery objectives and risk management had been subject to regular review by 
Overview & Scrutiny.  The role of the newly formed Recovery Committee would be 
to oversee risk management to full recovery during the next year and the recently 
adopted Council Plan demonstrated forward planning despite disruptions to 
strategy and continuity.

The Chief Officer (Governance) and Corporate Finance Manager 
responded to specific queries on actions taken to replenish reserve levels held by 
the Council and managing financial risks during the emergency period.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Janet 
Axworthy and Martin White.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be attached to the Statement of 
Accounts and recommended to Council for adoption.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

The Internal Audit Manager presented the report which summarised the 
outcome of audit work undertaken during 2020/21, compliance with standards and 
the results of the quality assurance and improvement programme.

Based on the work undertaken by Internal Audit, the direct assurance from 
management and external assurance from Audit Wales, the audit opinion was that 
the Council had an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control.  In reaching this opinion, the Internal Audit 
Manager had taken into consideration a number of factors including the results of 
work undertaken by Internal Audit and Audit Wales.  Amongst the key areas 
highlighted were the level of audit coverage during the year and overall position of 
assurance opinions and actions raised across portfolios.

The Chief Officer (Governance) said that the emergency situation had led to 
more proactive auditing throughout that period which contributed towards the audit 
opinion stated.

The Chief Executive said that the report was reassuring in demonstrating 
the Council’s resilience in the control environment during the emergency situation 
and that it reflected well on the Internal Audit service which was held in high 
regard.

The Internal Audit Manager responded to a question from Sally Ellis about 
the challenges during the emergency situation and spoke about the effectiveness 
of moving to different ways of working.  The Chief Executive’s lead role on risk 
management during the emergency was noted.

Page 8



In response to a question from Allan Rainford, the Internal Audit Manager 
confirmed that the deferred audits had been included in available resources within 
the Audit Plan for 2021/22.  She provided an update on resources within her team.

Councillor Paul Johnson took the opportunity to commend the Internal Audit 
team for their continuity of work during the emergency period.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Joe Johnson and seconded 
by Sally Ellis.

RESOLVED:

That the report and Internal Audit annual opinion be noted.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Internal Audit Manager presented the regular report showing progress 
against the Plan, final reports issued, action tracking, performance indicators and 
current investigations.

Since the last report, there were no Red (limited assurance) reports and 
only one Amber Red (some assurance) report on the loss of O Licence in 
Streetscene & Transportation.  Following concerns raised at the previous meeting, 
the number of overdue actions had been reviewed and raised with the Chief 
Officer Team for investigation, resulting in significant progress.  Whilst this was a 
positive outcome, the review had been time consuming for the Internal Audit team 
and reinforced the need for managers to keep their portfolio actions under regular 
review.

This action for managers would be picked up by the Chief Executive who 
said that the outcome demonstrated that many of the actions had in fact been 
completed but not confirmed as such.

Sally Ellis thanked officers for their work on this.  She queried why the 
Amber/Red report did not appear to be included on the relevant Overview & 
Scrutiny forward work programme and asked that the item be referred to ensure 
monitoring of progress on actions.  The Internal Audit Manager agreed to liaise 
with Overview & Scrutiny.

The recommendation was moved by Allan Rainford and seconded by 
Councillor Joe Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

10. ACTION TRACKING

The Internal Audit Manager presented an update on actions arising from 
previous meetings.

Page 9



The recommendation was moved by Councillor Janet Axworthy and 
seconded by Allan Rainford.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Internal Audit Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, including movements since the last report.

Sally Ellis referred to some items within the Action Tracking report that were 
due to be reported back to the Committee.  The Internal Audit Manager agreed to 
schedule items into the forward work programme where possible, noting that some 
were ongoing.

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Joe Johnson and Martin White.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b) That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

12. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS

There were no members of the press in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.10am

……………………………………..
Chairman

Page 10



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 28th July 2021

Report Subject Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the 2020/21 financial 
year.

The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as amended) specify that the 
statutory deadline for the approval of the draft Statement of Accounts by the 
Responsible Finance Officer is 31st May. However due to the challenges presented 
from the pandemic the accounts were submitted for audit on 15th June 2021 which 
is well within the framework set by Welsh Government of 31st August – as required 
a notice explaining the delay was included on the Council’s website.

The pandemic has had a significant impact in producing this year’s Accounts, in 
particular, ensuring the correct accounting treatment of the significant number of 
large grants the Council has received and paid out during the year. Therefore, it 
was deemed appropriate to take further time to review and quality check the 
accounts prior to submission.

The draft Statement of Accounts is attached as Appendix 1 for Members’ 
information and will now be audited over the summer prior to the final audited 
version being brought back to this Committee for final approval on 8th September.

The statutory deadline for publishing the final audited Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21 is 31th July, however the temporary framework set out by Welsh 
Government extends this to 30th November.  

Members may discuss any aspect of the draft Statement of Accounts with Officers 
or Audit Wales throughout the period July to August and a copy of this report and 
the presentation will be shared with all Members of the Council. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members review the draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (which includes 
the Annual Governance Statement).

2 Members consider the opportunity to discuss any aspect of the draft 
Statement of Accounts with Officers or Audit Wales from July to August, 
prior to the final audited version being brought back to this Committee for 
final approval on 8th September 2021.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAIN
[...]
tween the Technology Forge system and P2P 4,767 108,000

Housing & Assets Consultant employed to provide independent review for homeless clients 5,810 120,000

Total 10,577

reflect the salaries those individuals have been paid by their respective organisations.

APPENDIX 1

SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21

TABLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANTS AND NON-PERMANENT POSTS 2020/21

Please note: Payments shown are made to the organisations employing these individuals.  These payments DO NOT 

P
age 156



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 28th July 2021

Report Subject Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and
Treasury Management Update Q1 2021/22

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The draft Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21 is attached as 
Appendix 2 for review. 

As required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules the Annual Report will also 
be considered by Cabinet prior to approval by County Council.  The Committee is 
requested to identify any matters that require bringing to the attention of Cabinet.

A summary of the key points is included in the body of the report.

The report also provides the first quarterly update on matters relating to the 
Council’s Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Practices 2021/22.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members review the draft Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 
and identify any matters to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet at its 
meeting in September. 

2 Members review the Treasury Management 2021/22 first quarter update. 

Page 157

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ANNUAL REPORT AND QUARTER 1 UPDATE

1.01 The Council has nominated the Governance and Audit Committee to be 
responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of Treasury Management 
Strategy and Policies. The Governance and Audit Committee has 
previously agreed to include treasury management as a standing item on 
each quarterly agenda t
[...]
) 0.0 0%

Local Authorities 34.0 100% 4.0 30.0 0

Total (£) 34.0 4.0 30.0 0.0 0.0

Total (%) 100% 12% 88% 0% 0%

 SHORT TERM BORROWING SUMMARISED BY TYPE & MATURITY

Period to Maturity

P
age 182



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting  Wednesday 28th July 2021

Report Subject Development of a Corporate Self-Assessment Model

Report Author Chief Executive, Chief Officer Governance and Internal 
Audit Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill, the Council must put in 
place a system of corporate self-assessment to review the extent to which:

a) it is exercising its functions effectively,
b) it is using its resources economically, efficiently and effectively, and
c) its governance is effective for securing the matters set out in paragraphs (a) 

and (b).

The duty comes fully into effect in April 2022, but preparations are underway to 
prepare in this financial year for a ‘trial' run.  There is no prescribed model for how 
to undertake such an assessment.  We are suggesting a three-stage process 
having drawn on our experience and in consultation with national advisors: 

1) draw together evidence from existing sources and identify whether further 
targeted evidence needs to be gathered;

2) formulate and test conclusions
3) review of the findings by this Committee and agreement of an action plan by 

Cabinet prior to publication

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee endorses the proposed model for the first and trial 
corporate self-assessment.

Page 183

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE RECRUITMENT OF A LAY MEMBER

1.01 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires the 
Council to establish a process to review the extent to which:

a) it is exercising its functions effectively,
b) it is using its resources economically, efficiently and effectively, and
c) its governance is effective for securing the matters set out in 

paragraphs (a) and (b).

These are the so called “performance 
[...]
ve review of the arrangements in place within the 
Welsh Government, the NHS and local government.  

This report was taken to the Public Accounts Committee where it was agreed to 
undertaken a Phase 2 review across a range of Welsh public sector bodies to 
examine how effective counter-fraud arrangements are in practice and to make 
recommendations for improvement. 

In 2020 Audit Wales undertook a national review (Phase 2) following a more 
extensive programme of work to collectively assess how public sector in Wales 
was placed to tackle fraud.

The report attached, Appendix A, details the outcome of this review. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee is assured that the Council is taking appropriate steps to 
counter the risk of fraud.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS IN THE 
PUBLIC SECTION REPORT 

1.01 In 2020 Audit Wales issued the ‘Raising Our Game’ Tackling Fraud in 
Wales report.  This was a national report who collectively assessed how 
public sector in Wales was placed to tackle fraud.

1.02 The review examined seven key themes that all public sector bodies 
needed to focus on in raising their game to tackle fraud more effectively.

Page 187

Agenda Item 8



 leadership and culture; 
 risk management and control frameworks; 
 policies and training; 
 capacity and expertise; 
 tools and data; 
 collaboration; and 
 reporting and scrutiny.

1.03 The outcome of this national review identified a range of opportunities to 
improve on the current national position this included:
 
 Strengthening strategic leadership, coordination and oversight for 

counter-fraud across the Welsh public sector; 
 Increasing counter-fraud capacity and capabilities, especially across 

local government, and exploring the potential for sharing resources and 
expertise across public bodies; 

 Getting the right balance between proactive and reactive counter-fraud 
activities; 

 Improving awareness-raising and staff training in counter-fraud; and 
 Bett
[...]
rt 2020-21
	Enc. 3 - Investment portfolio as at 30-06-21
	Enc. 4 - Long term borrowing as at 30-06-21
	Enc. 5 - Short term borrowing as at 30-06-21

	7 Development of a Self-Assessment Model
	8 Counter-Fraud Arrangements in the Welsh Public Sector
	Enc. 1 - Audit Wales report
	‘Raising Our Game’ Tackling Fraud in Wales
	Contents
	Foreword by the Auditor General
	Summary and recommendations
	The COVID-19 pandemic
	Culture and leadership across the Welsh public sector
	Risk management and control frameworks
	Policies and training
	Capacity and expertise
	Tools and data
	Collaboration
	Reporting and scrutiny
	Appendices
	1 Audit methods
	2 The Welsh Government’s response   to the July 2019 recommendations  of the Public Accounts Committ


	Enc. 2 - Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
28 JULY 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Wednesday, 28 July 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin (Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Martin White and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted members: Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Ian Roberts - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Councillor Billy Mullin - Deputy Leader (Governance) and Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Councillor Paul Johnson - 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value and Procurement, Chief Executive, 
Chief Officer (Governance), Internal Audit Manager, Corporate Finance Manager, 
Strategic Finance Managers, Principal Accountant, Civic & Member Services 
Officer and Democratic Services Officer

Gwilym Bury and Matt Edwards from Audit Wales

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Janet Axworthy declared a personal interest on the Draft 
Statement of Accounts (agenda item 4) as a Board member of NEW Homes.

14. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

15. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21 (subject to audit) for information only at this stage.  These 
comprised the Group accounts, including its wholly owned subsidiaries, and the 
Annual Governance Statement.  Following a consultation period open to all 
Members, the Committee would receive the audited accounts for final approval in 
September prior to publication within the statutory deadline.  An update was also 
provided on changes within the Finance team.

The Corporate Finance Manager and Strategic Finance Managers gave a 
joint presentation covering the following:

 Purpose and Background of the Accounts
 Contents and Overview



 Responsibility for the Accounts
 Links to Budget Monitoring
 Impact of COVID-19
 COVID-19 - Emergency Grant Funding
 Headlines - Council Fund (Revenue), Revenue Reserves, Capital 

and Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
 Changes to the Accounts for 2020/21
 Accounts Governance Group
 Timeline and Next Steps

The Chief Executive paid tribute to work undertaken by the Finance team 
in engaging with Welsh Government (WG) to maximise claims for Hardship grant 
funding throughout the emergency situation.  The positive outturn on revenue 
reserves was partly due to a number of schemes deferred due to the emergency 
which would be carried forward into 2021/22 along with significant in-year risks 
such as unfunded national decisions on pay awards.

Councillor Ian Roberts thanked officers for their work on the accounts and 
for the support given to residents during an exceptionally challenging year.

In response to questions from Allan Rainford, Finance officers shared 
further information on accounting for Hardship grant funding claims including 
examples of hypothecated grants and claims for the Test, Trace & Protect 
scheme on behalf of the region.  Clarification was also given on the process to 
estimate the accumulated absences account figure and the presentation of 
contributions from reserves transferred into Central & Corporate Finance within 
the accounts.  Examples of contributions not yet recognised as income included 
Section 106 planning obligations.

Sally Ellis commended achievements on the Capital Programme despite 
disruption from the emergency.  She noted the uncertainty around the Council’s 
medium term financial outlook which was increased further by the emergency 
and highlighted rent arrears and Council Tax arrears as particular areas of risk.  
In response, officers said that carry-forward funding on the Capital Programme 
was reported in budget monitoring and that lost income from Council Tax 
collection levels was supplemented by additional grant funding from WG on 
which the balance would be added to reserves.  On accounting for business 
support grants, note 32 in the accounts set out arrangements where the Council 
had acted as an agent on behalf of third parties.

In acknowledging the challenges from the emergency, Matt Edwards said 
that Council officers had maintained positive engagement with Audit Wales 
colleagues during the auditing process and that the Accounts Governance Group 
would be kept informed on progress to meet the timetable.  In response to a 
question from Allan Rainford on Pension liabilities, he gave assurance that the 
audit team was working through the well-established process to seek assurance 
of the assumptions within the accounts.

Full responses to the questions raised during the item and throughout the 
consultation stage would be shared with the Committee and elected Members.



Councillor Paul Johnson took the opportunity to thank all those involved in 
producing the accounts for their contributions during this challenging period.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Martin White and 
seconded by Allan Rainford.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (which includes the Annual 
Governance Statement) be noted; and

(b) That Members note the opportunity to discuss any aspect of the Draft 
Statement of Accounts with officers or Audit Wales from July to August, 
prior to the final audited version being brought back to the Committee for 
final approval on 8 September 2021.

16. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2020/21

The Strategic Finance Manager presented the supplementary financial 
information to accompany the draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 as required 
by the Notice of Motion approved by the Council in 2013.

In providing background to the Notice of Motion, the Chief Executive gave 
examples of temporary roles reflected in the costs shown and confirmed that 
there were no concerns.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Sally Ellis and 
Councillor Martin White.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT UPDATE Q1 2021/22

The Strategic Finance Manager presented the draft Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2020/21 for review and recommendation to Cabinet.  The Quarter 
1 update on matters relating to the Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and 
Practices 2021/22 was also shared for information, along with the reporting cycle.

An overview was provided of key sections of the Annual Report including 
the impact of continued low interest rates.  The first quarterly update for 2021/22 
provided an update on investments and borrowing activity as detailed in the 
report.  No breaches of the Treasury Management Strategy were reported.  In 
line with annual arrangements, all Members would be invited to a Treasury 
Management training session in December prior to approving the Strategy for 
2021/22.



In response to questions from Allan Rainford, clarification was given on the 
approval of loans to NEW Homes in 2018 and assurance given of engagement 
with the Treasury Management advisors prior to taking out any new loans.

The recommendations were moved by Allan Rainford and seconded by 
Councillor Martin White.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 be noted, 
with no matters to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet in September; and

(b) That the Treasury Management 2021/22 first quarter update be noted.

18. DEVELOPMENT OF A SELF-ASSESSMENT MODEL

The Chief Executive introduced the report on the development of a 
Corporate Self-Assessment Model to review the Council’s effectiveness in 
exercising its functions, use of resources and governance.  In support of the 
Council’s track record on self-assessment, the report set out the proposed three-
stage process for a ‘trial’ model to prepare for implementation of the statutory 
duty from April 2022.

The Chief Officer (Governance) spoke about the potential for the 
Committee to be involved in the second stage to test initial conclusions in 
addition to fulfilling its statutory role to review the Model prior to consideration by 
Cabinet in the third stage.

In welcoming the report, Sally Ellis spoke in support of the proposed 
arrangements including the monitoring of appropriate resources.  On the second 
stage, she noted that targeted community engagement linked with objectives 
within the Annual Governance Statement.

The Chief Executive suggested that use of existing relevant consultation 
could inform the first stage of evidence-gathering to help identify areas of 
deficiency moving forward.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Janet 
Axworthy and Martin White.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed model for the first and trial corporate self-assessment be 
endorsed.

19. COUNTER-FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS IN THE WELSH PUBLIC SECTOR

The Internal Audit Manager presented the report which summarised the 
outcome of the national review by Audit Wales on counter-fraud arrangements 
within the Welsh Public Sector.



In response to the recommendations for improvement across public sector 
organisations in Wales, the Council had developed an action plan on which 
progress was underway to enhance counter-fraud arrangements.  A programme 
of work to engage with departments across the organisation would help to 
formulate a risk assessment on counter-fraud which could inform future audit 
work.

The Internal Audit Manager responded to a question from Sally Ellis on her 
perception of fraud within the organisation which was based on actual supporting 
evidence.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Geoff Collett and 
seconded by Sally Ellis.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured that the Council is taking appropriate steps to 
counter the risk of fraud.

20. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS

There were no members of the press in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.30am

……………………………………..
Chairman


